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SHRI ARIF MOHD. KHAN: I am sorry, Sir, T forgot the segond part, about the National Integration Council 1 have alerady stated in the main reply that the matter is receiving the attention of the Government. The last meeting was held in 1982,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next gnestion.

Setting up of a Natiopal .Science Technical Information network

T’

,and

¥245. SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: .

(a) whether Government propose to set up a National Science and Technology Information network in the country; and

(b) if so, What are the detaily thereof?

PARLIAMIENTARY SECRET-
Yes,

THE
ARY (SHRI ARUN SINGH): (a)
Sir.
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‘LhE programme of National Information

System for Science and Technology

«NISSAT) was initiated in 1977,

(b) Initially, Jeur secloral information centres on machine tools, leather, food technology and drugs and pharmaceuti- and a datacentre op crystallography were set up. Modern technologies’of online connection with remote databases and computer based selective dissemihation of information were demonstrated; several shoit-lerm courses. seminars and exhibitions were organised. During the Sevenih '
Five Year Plan, it is proposed to expand the activities and develop the network,

SHRI PARVATHANENI UPENDRA:

Maiden answer,

MR, CHAIRMAN; This is his second answer. The maiden answer was given ear-
‘ier. You cannot go on calling him a maiden every time.

SINRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL: The
National Council for Science and Technology Communication has approved the cetting up af a Nutional Science and Technology Information network to popularise science, May T know as to how or in what way this network will help in the development of field-level projects in science and technology in order to populatise science and technology and inculcate .a scientific temper among the people. $peci-

ally those living in the ‘rural areas?
»

SHRI SHIVRAJ PATIL: This Science

< and Technology Communication Council is proposing to publish some newsletters and some magazines and some Jiterature in a simple language, in the layman’s language. which’ can be understood by the common man. And in that kind of literature, information ahout the technology which will be useful to the people living 'in rural areas and carrying on domestic and small-scale industries, will be given. An attempt is made to simplify the technical information into languages which can.be casily understood by them.

SHRIMATI KRISHNA KAUL: Is it true that in order to expand the activities and develop the network the -National
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Council has also proposed 1o institute awards for the best newspaper coverage of scientific activity, the best scientific film, the best do-it-yourself kit and the ‘hest scientific toy? This proposal is most commendable, especially the inclusion of the best scientific toy because the children will acquire scientific information and knowledge in a play-way, [ would like to know whether the National Council is also proposing to set up a committee to those awards.

SHR1 SHIVRAJ PATIL: The idea is commendable, We will consider it. And if we accept it, a committee has to be

there.
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MR, CHAIRMAN:
over now.

Question Hour is

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
, :

Ban on foreign tourists visiting certain tourist spots in” West Bengal

H E

%246. SHRIMATI KANAK MUKHER-
JEE: Will the Minister of HOME AFFA-IRS be. pleased to state:

(a) whethe'r the 'foreign tourists have been debarred from visiting some of the tourist spots in West Bengal; and

(b) if so,” what are the details thereof:
and what are the rcosons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE.
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI-
MATI RAM DULARI SINHA): (a) and
(b) Five northern districts of West Bengal. namely, Darjecling, Cooch Behar, Jalpaiguri, Malda and West Dinajpur have been declared as restricted areas “under the Foreigners (Restricted Areas) Order, 1963.
Therefore foreigners cannot visit places without taking special

these
permission.
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This has béen done for security reasons.
However, adequate relaxations have becn made for allowing foreign tourists to visit certain tourist spots falling within this areg,

Route rationalisation of the three services of airlines

%247, SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS: will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply to Unstarred Queshion 1021 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 9th
May, 1985 and state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed
.0 study end recommend route rationalisation of the services of the threc airlinzs, Air India. Indian Airlines and Vayudoot. has since submitted its report to Government; and

(b) if so, what are the salent featincs of the report?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL AND
TRAINING, ADMINISTRATIVE RE-
FORMS AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSION AND [N THE DEPART-
MENT OF CULTURE (SHRI K P,
SINGH: DEO): (a) No, Sir.

(h) Does not arise.

ad-hoc Licences for setting ui) industrial units by Family members of Dethi Mayor

-24%. SHRI SHANKER SINH
VAGHELA:

SHR1 VIRENDRA VERMA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attemption has been drawn 10 the recen{ press reports appearing in certain section of the Press regarding cheating the Delhi Municipal Corporationg by the family members of Dethi Mayor in getting ad-hoc licences for setting up indusirial units on certain plots in Anand Parbat on false declarations; aud

o

